KPCS/OP/NTKL/44/2025-G1 1/198671/2025



## OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT, OPEN PRISON & CORRECTIONAL HOME, NETTUKALTHERI

Phone - 0472-2850044, 9446899546 email: op.ntkl.prisons@kerala.gov.in KPCS/OP/NTKL/44/2025-G1 Date:19-02-2025

### **Retender Notice**

Superintendent, Open Prison & Correctional Home, Nettukaltheri, Thiruvananthapuram is inviting online bid for the Sale of Field Latex for period one year after signing agreement.

1	Tender No. & Date	KPCS/OP/NTKL/44/2025-G1, 19-02-2025
2	Item for sale	Field Latex
3	PAC Amount	Rs. 10,000,000/-
4	Cost of tender Form	Rs.17,700/- (incluiding GST amount)
5	EMD	Rs. 100,000/- 1% of PAC (online payment Only)
6	Starting date and time of online tender	
7	Last date and time of online tender	As per critical date (07.03.2025, 12:00 PM
IX	Date and time of opening of etender	As per critical date (08.03.2025, 12:00 PM)
9	Place of Opening	Open prison & correctional Home ,Nettukaltheri,
10	Address of tender inviting Authority	Superintendent, Open prison & correctional Home, Nettukaltheri, Kottoor P.O Pin: 695574 Ph: 0472 2850044 Mob: 9446899546 Email: op.ntkl.prisons@kerala.gov.in Website: www.keralaprisons.gov.in

Signed by

Dinesh Bhagavathi Pillai

Date: 19-02-2025 16:04:15

KPCS/OP/NTKL/44/2025-G1 1/198670/2025



# Open Prison & Correctional Home, Nettukaltheri, Kottoor PO-695574 9446899546 op.ntkl.prisons@kerala.gov.in

Date:19-02-2025

#### KPCS/OP/NTKL/44/2025-G1

### CONDITION FOR LATEX PROCUREMENT

- 1. We will select the company which give highest price by deducting lowest processing charge from the rubber board price of 100% Latex. (On BOQ the purchaser only want to quote the Processing Charge for one kilogram of 100% DRC Field latex only).
- 2. The Barrels should be collected on every 15 days interval.
- 3. The company should provide sufficient number of barrels and reserve barrels.
- 4. Direct customers are not eligible for any kind of Agency Commission for the sale entered into.
- 5. Direct customers has to arrange transportation and insurance if any required at their own responsibility.
- 6. The customer has to deposit Rs 10,00,000/- (Ten Lakh Only) to the Jail Department as a Security Deposit.
- 7. If the direct customer fails to remit the sale amount on the same day of the confirmation, the Security Deposit of Rs 10,00,000/- (Ten Lakh Only) will be forfeited.
- 8. If the Jail Department feels that the Customer is resorting to unhealthy or unsound trade practice, the right to purchase latex is liable to the cancelled without due notice.
- 9. Jail Department has the right to cancel the direct sale at any time if the Jail Department feels to switch over to other system if beneficial to Jail Department.
- 10. All applicable taxes will be levied in addition to the price accepted by the Jail Department from time to time.
- 11. The Sample for Dry Rubber Content (DRC) checking should be taken 3 days prior to the sale date. The company staff should be present on the same and they will bear cost of sample checking.
- 12. The prices applicable will be the price on the date of the DRC checking date. The material is to be lifted from the Godown of the Open Jail on the same date after remiting the amount to Government. If the material is not lifted with-in the prescribed time limit, the price on the date of lifting the material will become applicable if there is an upward trend

in the price and price on the date of the DRC checking date will continue to apply if there is downward trend in the price. If the material is not lifted within the said day, Godown charges at the rate of Rs.15/- or Rs 500/- which ever is high will be charged per tonne per day. If the material is not lifted within 07days from the date of DRC checking, the Open Jail will be entitled to recover from the customer which the loss or damage suffered by the Jail Department on account of the act of the customer.

- 13. If in the process of loading transporting etc. of the latex being taken delivery of by the Customer/Purchaser or their employees vehicles etc. any loss whatsoever is caused to the Jail Department by damaged or destruction if its properties building or any other structures or by injury to any person or
- otherwise, the customer shall forthwith on demand make good such loss to the Jail Department by cash payment failing which the Jail Department will be at liberty to recover the same from the customer. Such loss or damage shall be assessed by the Director General, Prisons & correctional Services whose decision shall be final and binding on the customer.
- 14. The Jail Department has every right to accept or reject any tender whether it is L1 or L2. The customer has no claim or right to get the material even though he/she attained L1 position. Acceptance of any tender is at the full discretion of the Jail Department.
- 15. If the L1 qualified Customer is unable to remit the amount payable as per e-tender cum e-auction, his/her Security Deposit of 1000,000/-(Rupees Ten lakhs rupees Only) will be forfeited by Jail Department and such customer will be terminated and damages if any caused to the Jail Department may be recovered from the customer. Moreover, the customer would be black listed.
- 16. Orders should be made only to those who are having valid Rubber Board License. A copy of valid Rubber Board License of the purchaser has to be submitted to the Jail Department.
- 17. Jail Department will have the right to appoint more number of Customers/Agents at any time.
- 18. Supply will be made from the Factory Godown in the estates of the Open Jail, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 19. The quantity and the quality of the latex can be checked before sale and no complaint regarding the quantity or quality of the latex will be considered after delivery.
- 20. In the event of any dispute arising in relation to or in connection with this agreement, the same shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Court at Thiruvananthapuram District only.
- 21. W.e.f 27.01.2025 sale of latex in Open prison & correctional Home. is done through etender cum e-auction and the condition mentioned in the Annexure-I regarding sale would be an integral part of this tender condition.

The above terms and condition hereby accepted:

Signed by

Dinach Phagovathi Di

Dinesh Bhagavathi Pillai

Date: 19-02-2025 16:06:06